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March 31, 1970 

Mrs. Mays. FUjii 
4232 Hoala Street 
Lihue, Kauai, HI 

Dear Mrs. Fujiia 

Thia will acknowledge rec ipt of your letter dated 
March 20 regarding SP70-73, Tomoyoshi & May S. Fujii, wherein 
you have stated the petitioners accept the caidition imposed 
by the Land Use Commission that "the exiting structure 
will be demolish d within one· year after the death of the 
last surviving parent of Mays. Fujii, or within one year 
after such time that neither parent no longer occupies the 
structure". 

Your acceptance of the condition imposed by the 
Land Use Commission validate the approval granted by the 
Land use Commission on March 6, 1970, and you may contact 
the Planning Department regarding construction of a new 
dw lling. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
EX cutive Officer 

cc: Brian Nishimoto, Planning Director 
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March 16, 1970 

Mr. and Mr•. Tomoyosh1 Fuj 11 
4232 Boala Str et 
Lihue, Kauai, BI 

Dear Mr. and Mra. Fujii: 

At ita meeting on March 6, 1970, the Land Use C iaaion 
vot d to approve a special permit to Tomoyoahi and Mays. Fujii 
(SP70•73) to locate a aecand dwelling unit on parcel 34, Tax 
Mp ICey 4•4•03, int be Kapaa Homestead• area, Kapaa, Kauai, 
subject to the condition that the existing structure be 
d oliahed within one year after the death of the last 
surviving parent of May S. Fujii, or within on year after 
such tille that neither parent continue• to occupy the atruc• 
ture, with the further condition that the petitioner• indicate 
their acceptance of thee condition• in writing within 60 daya. 

If t • above condition• are acceptable, please write to 
the Land Use C ieeion, P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawaii 96804, 
within the next 60 daye and state that you agree to them, and 
then contact the County Planning Department regarding conatruc• 
tion of your home. 

Very truly yours , 

RAMON DUIAN 
Executive Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Brian Nishimoto, Planning Director 
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rcla 16, 1970 

Kauai Pl• taa C..1••1on 
P. 0. loa 111 
Llllue, h i 

Atteatlcnu Mr. lr!Ala Rilbiaoto, Pleat.aa Dtrector 

Oentl--s 

At lU ...tiq oe March 6, 1970, tbe Laad Uae Ceallla•f.oa 
vote4 to approve • ■ pec:lal pend.t to Tom,oelli. ad MaJ S. hjtf. 
( P70-73) to 1 ate• ■econd dwelliq uat pareet 34, 'l'u 
Map ie, 4•4•03• la tile ltapaa llolle ■t••cla ana, bpea, l'.auat 1 

•ubject to tlae Glldltion tut tlae alatiq atructw• I» 
d..,lu 4 wit 1a year after tbe 4utll of the laat 
aurvlvtaa nat of Nay s. fuJU., or ,d.tbiD •• year after 
aucb tial that nef.tlael' parent coattaue• t o cupy the atruc• 
tor•, vttb tbl furtber condlttoa that t peU.tlonen llldlcau 
tlaeil' accept-• of the•• colMlit ta vritiq vtthia 60 ..,.. 
la the ..,_t tbe petttion•r• 4o not accept the•• con ltlooa 
vlt 111 60 a,- 1 the 1pectel peralt •hall 1,e coa•l•r•• 4eaie. 

laclo tor JOUI' iafoniatf.oa 1• tba 1taft report. 

Very t 17 :,our•, 

UNO» DUBAll 
laec iw Officer 

lnal. 
cci Tamyoehi • Nay • fuJlt 

Departaeat of Tautloll, fropert7 Aaaee-...t 
" " " Propert71.'9ehldc.1 Sentc•• 

Office f th• Aa••••or I Kauai 

https://iafoniatf.oa
https://Ceallla�f.oa
https://Pleat.aa
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.STJ\TE OF 11/\1':IIII 

L/1ND USE CO:-ll'1ISS ION 

VOTE RECORD 

I TEM SP70-73 - TOMOYQSHI & MAY FUJII DATE March 6__..---=1.;...97'-'0___ _ _ 

PLACE Stsite__Qanfereu~-""R....oo,...m...___ TIME___L....,·O=.;o'-·=P..,~m,u______ 

Lihue, .Kauai 

-~ 
- · 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT-

~ -
HAP:f:ER:, 1'i:.E2&iNMR" 

- - -

/
TANGEN, EDDIE 

/
MARK, SHELLEY 

L 
---

- KIL)G, StHM,g 
✓ 

-
/

INABA, GORO 
- --- - -

✓ 
· \!UNG, LESLIE 

·-

.. i./
SAKAID'ISHI, STANLEY 

' 
-

v/ -
YAMAMURA, TANJl: 

·- -
CHOI , WILBERT / 

~,, 

·-

s 

/Ill 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
COUNTY OF KAUAI 

P . 0 . BOX 1706 

LIHUE, HAWAII 96766 

March 2, 1970 
IA 

Land Use Commission 
State cf Hawaii 
P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Subject: SP70-73, Torno oshi & May Fujii 
TMK: 4-4-03:34 

Attached is a cooy of our comment to our County 

Planning Department which gives approval for the 

pro osed use. 

(~Y~~?
Walter L. Briant Jr. 
Manager and Chief Engineer 

Enc. 
c: Kauai Planning Dept. 



CUlJNTY OF K/VAI 
PL/, J ~ HlG U.'.PJ\ll f Mi:.NT 

LJHlJE • YJ\UAI 

SIJ!1J ;CT: Spec 1 -Pe.rmit Appl . _ SP..-69~4-.• · TomoyoshL Fujii_&_ ay s·•... Fuji 

Pu} l i r. VJ01·kn D~ra:t·tment ( ) Police Department
W,1 rer 1Jcp<1.rttnr.?nt ( ) Fire Department
St t-.e HC';, 1 h U p. r1m"n. 
E onnmi c Ucv 0 1,--.prne l O fice 
Ka ::, i El ctri. Con, Ltd. 
Stu ~ Highway,c; Vivi,; j on 

FOH Y(.JUH Cl)tV.\ENTS R lECUf,W,ENDATIONS: 

December 16, 1969 

An adequate water supply is available for the proposed 
use. 

• 

- ---



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

State Conference Room March 6, 1970 
Lihue, Kauai 1 p.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP7O-73 - TOMOYOSHI AND MAY FUJII 

The Kauai c·ounty Planning Commission has forwarded a 

special permit request to locate a second dwelling unit on 

parcel 34, TMK 4-4-03, l.5 acres in area, generally located 

in the Kapaa Homesteads area. 

The property in question is situated approximately 2.5 

miles mauka of the Kapaa Urban District. The property in 

question fronts upon Hauiki Road. The right-of-way of 

Hauiki Road is approximately 30 feet, of which approximately 

10 feet are paved. This property is situated in about the 

center of the Agricultural District. The surrounding lands 

are primarily used for pasture purposes, although cane is 

grown in the makai sections and pineapple in the mauka sections. 

Power and water are available to this area. 

There are six other homes surrounding the property in 

question. One of the two lots subdivided by the parents of 

the applicants has a new dwelling unit. The other lot is 

vacant. There are no other homes on Hauiki Road for 

approximately one mile in either direction. The four 

adjacent lots are less than one acre in area. There are also 



.,,, 

two parcels across the street that are less than one acre in 

area. The rest of the area is characterized by large tracts 

of land from ten acres to 100 acres in area. 

The elevation of the property is about 300 feet above 

sea level, and the annual rainfall is in the 50-75 inch 

range. Approximately one-half of the parcel fronting on 

Hauiki Road is relatively flat, and the overall soil produc­

11tivity rating is C or 11 fair The remaining portion at the• 

rear of the lot is situated at the head of a gulch and is 

considerably steep. The slopes are in the 36-80 percent 

range, and the overall soil productivity rating is E or "poor". 

The applicants state their parents subdivided the 

property in September, 1957, into three lots which were given 

to each surviving child with the understanding that the~ • 

build their homes on the lots. The petitioners, however, 

made arrangements for their parents to live on their property 

in the existing dweiling as long as they live. The petitioners 

now desire to construct their own home on their lot without 

disturbing their parents. The petitioners are presently 

living in a substandard home with community-type bathroom 

facilities. They point out that the properties located to 

the west are less than an acre in size. The petitioners' 

letter dated November 24 in support of their application 

-2-



has been distributed to the Commission. 

On February 5 the Kauai Planning Commission approved 

the subject application for special permit as recommended by 

the Planning Director. The Planning Director has stated in 

part: 

"In reference to this request, the staff considers 

that this petition presents a situation where the 

strict enforcement of the State Land Use Commission's 

Rules and Regulations will cause practical difficulty 

to the applicants due to circumstances that were 

not foreseen by the parents and children prior to 

the Land Use Law. The problem that the applicants 

now face is a problem created as a result of the State 

Land Use Law." 

The Director's report further states: 

11 In recent actions by the state Land Use 

Commission, two special permit requests which we 

recommended favorable action were denied due to the 

strict interpretation of the land use laws. On 

that basis, a proper procedure would be to request 

a district boundary change from Agricultural to 

Rural classification but this would seem to work 

against the applicant as well as trying to uphold 

-3-



the law in terms of spot zoning.. In viewing the 

surrounding area, this property is more Rural in 

character than Agricultural. 

"Inasmuch as the staff recognized the State 

Land Use Commission's action, the staff feels that 

a special permit procedure would be a more logical 

way in which to approach this particular situation. 

The staff, therefore, recommends approval of this 

special permit request." 

The Land Use Law requires that before a special permit 

can be approved by the Land Use Commission, the petitioner 

must show that the proposed use is "unusual and reasonable•• 

within the Agricultural District. The Commission has 

established the following guidelines to determine whether a 

proposed use is 11 unusual and reasonable": 

"(a) such use shall not be contrary to the 

objectives sought to be accomplished by the 

Land Use Law and Regulations." 

Conunent 

The law is intended to protect prime agricultural 

land from urban encroachment and to prevent 

scattered urban development that will be 

costly to government to provide public facilities . 

-4-



The placement of an additional dwelling on 

this lot does not affect prime agricultural 

land nor would it present a burden on 

government to provide expensive public 

facilities. However, the Land Use Law has a 

minimum requirement of one acre in the 

Agricultural District or a density of one 

dwelling unit per acre. Also, our non­

conforming 

expansion 

such uses. 

conforming 

use regulations prohibit the 

or increasing the intensity of 

The approval would create a non­

condition. 

"(b) That the desired use would not adversely 

affect surrounding property." 

Comment 

The proposed use would not adversely affect 

surrounding property, as there are several 

small lots nearby with dwelling units on 

them. 

11 (c) such use would not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide public facilities. 11 

-5-



., 

Comment 

The addition of a dwelling unit on this property 

will not burden public agencies. 

"(d) Unusual conditions, trends and needs have 

arisen since the district boundaries and 

regulations were established." 

Comment 

The district boundaries were established 

August 4, 1969, a short while ago. Therefore, 

no unusual conditions, trends and needs have 

arisen that are evident during the past seven 

months. 

"(e) That the land upon which the proposed use is 

sought is unsuited for the uses permitted 

within the District." 

Comment 

The present site has a number of fruit trees 

growing on it. The soil characteristics are 

fair for agricultural use. There is a dwelling 

unit already situated on the property. Therefore, 

the property is suited for the uses permitted 

within the Agricultural District. 

-6-



"(f) That the proposed use will not substantially 

alter or change the essential character of the 

land and the present use. " 

Comment 

Another dwelling on the lot will not change the 

essential character of the land although it will 

increase the intensity of the present use of the 

land. 

"(g) That the proposed use will make the highest and 

best use of the land involved for the public 

welfare." 

Comment 

It appears that the property is presently 

being used for the highest and best use and 

that the proposed use, the addition of another 

dwelling unit, does not involve the public 

welfare but will benefit the petitioners. 

From the above it would seem that the request undoubtedly 

meets the test of reasonableness. However , the staff has 

some reservations regarding the "unusual" aspects of the use. 

A use that is permissible within a district is not an 

unusual use within that same district. By this, it is meant 

that permissible uses within the Agricultural District include 

dwellings . 
-7-



An unusual use has been determined to be any use that is 

not permitted within the Agricultural District and would 

include, for example, a commercial use , a hotel site, a 

public facility not related to the agricultural industry, a 

nursing home , golf course , and the like . 

The staff maintains that the proposed dwelling unit 

increases the density on this parcel beyond one dwelling unit 

per acre as intended in the law ; that the property owner is 

not being deprived of the reasonable use of this land since 

the property already has a dwelling unit on it; that dwellings 

are not unusual uses within the· Agricultural District; and 

that approval of a residence would create a non-conforming 

status of the property and the intent of the law is to 

discourage and eliminate non-conforming uses. Therefore , it 

is recommended that this special permit be denied. 

-8-



Pebruary 24, 1970 

Mr. 'l'omoyo■hi Fujii 
4232 Hoala Str t 
Lihue, Kauai, HI 

r Mr. Fujii, 

The Land Use c iaaion next meats at l p•• , in the 
Stat Conference Ro , Lihue, Kauai, on March 6, 1970. 

At that tim y r application for a apecial permit 
( P70-73) will be reviewed. 

Although there ia no requirement tor you to be present, 
hould you wish to attend, pl aae feel free to do so. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAii 
Executive Officer 

co, Kauai Planning C isaion 

Bncloeure - Ag nda 



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII 
Land Study Bureau 

February 19, 1 970 

0 

Mr. Ramon Dur an 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
P . 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Dear Mr. Duran 

Attached please find our comments on the land involved in the 
special permit application by Tomoyoshi and May Fujii. 

We have not submitted any comments on the boundary change 
application at Hanapepe Valley because the area involved is not 
adequately defined. If you still wish our comments on this 
parcel , perhaps you could provide us with a map of the specific 
are a. 

Sincerely yours 

- ~ae'ct'~~ 
Harold L. Baker 
Director 

Attachment 

Safety Loan Building· Room 301 · 2065 South .King Street ·Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 



L A N O STUD Y BUREAU 

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII 

Kapaa Homesteads 
Tax Map Key: 4-4- 03:34 

Approximately 1/3 to 1/2 of the parcel, fronting on Hauiki 
Road, is relatively flat, in the 0-10 per cent slope range. 
The soils are deep, nonstony and moderately fine textured. 
Overall productivity rating is C. 

The remaining back portion is situated at the head of a gulch 
and is considerably steeper. Slopes are in the 36-80 per 
cent range. The soils are deep, nonstony and moderately fine 
textured. Overall productivity rating is E. 

Elevation is about 300 feet and median annual rainfall is in 
the 50-75 inch range. 

2/19/70 





STATE OF 
HAWAII 

. ' 
JOHN A. BURNS 

Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SHELLEY M. MARK 
Director Department 

of Planning and Economic 
DevelopmentLAND USE COMMISSION 

P. 0. BOX 2359 • HONOLULU, HAWAI I 96804 WILBERT H. S. CHOI 
Commission Chairman 

Goro Inaba 
Vice Chairman 

RAMON DURAN, AIP, ASLA 
Executive Officer.J - rJ - J O 

COMMISSION MEMBERS 
Alexander J. Napier 

Shelley M. Mark 
Sunao Kido 

Edd ie Tangen 
Leslie E. L. Wung 

Tanj i Yamamura 
Shiro Nishimura 

~P70-73 - Tomoyoshi and May Fujii 

Please be advised that a special permit appli cation has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to construct and 
e~e~a~e- a another single-fa~ily residence on the property 
on parcel 34 , TMK 4-4-03 This property 
is generally located at Kapaa Homesteads , 
on the island of Kauai The County Planning Commission 
approved this request on January 15 1 ,1970 

An action meeting by the Land Use Commission will be held 
on this application sometime between February 10, 1970, 
and March 27 , 1970 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this · request, or you or your agent · may appear at the meeting. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention of 
other interested parties. We will notify you of the exact date, 
time, and place of the meeting. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

NOTE: Action on subject special permit is tentatively scheduled 
for March 6, 1970. 



A NTONE VIDI NHA, JR. BRIAN K. NI SHI MOTO 

MAYOR PLANN ING DIRECTOR 

THOMAS T . YAMASAK I 
ADM INISTRATIVE ASS ISTANT 

COUNTY OF KAUAI 

PLANNI NG DEPARTM ENT 
P. 0. BOX 111 

LIHUE, KAUAI , HAWAII 9 6766 

February 6, 1970 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
P. 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Subject: Application for Special Permit 
Our File No. SP-69-4 
Tomoyoshi Fujii and May S. Fujii 

At the regular meeting of the Planning Commission held 
on February 5, 1970, the Commission approved the subject 
application for special permit, as recommended by the 
Planning Director. 

In accordance with provisions under Section 205-6 of HRS, 
we herewith transmit for your consideration the foregoing 
application, transcript of proceedings attached. 

I 

• 
""' - ..., '"\ ,, )vt:J J 

BRIAN K. NISHIMOTO 
Planning Director 

attach. 
cc: applicant 



KAUAI PLANNING COMMISSION 
LIHUE, KAUAI 

RE: Special Permit Application SP-69-4 

.L\PPLICANTS: Tomoyoshi Fujii and May S. Fujii 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATION: 

In reference to this request, the staff considers that this 
petition pre sents a situation where the strict enforcement of the 
State Land Use Commission's rules and regulations will cause 
practical difficulty to the applicants due to circumstances that 
were not foreseen by the parents and children prior to the land use 
law. The problem that the applicants now face is a problem created 
as a result of the State land use law. 

In 1957 the applicants' parents subdivided their property and 
gave the properties to their surviving children with the understand-
ing that the children would construct their own homes on their · 
respective properties. According to the applicants' statement, 
this has been done on two properties. The applicants had made an 
agreement with their parents that they may live in the existing 
dwelling for as long as they lived, not foreseeing the land use law. 
Due to economic and social reasons, they forestalled constructing 
their home. The applicants are presently living in a substandard 
home with community type bathroom facilities and are in great need 
to upgrade their standard of living. Now that they are capable to 
build, they learned they cannot do so under the State land use law. 
They are requesting to place a second residence on the property through 
a special permit procedure. 

In recent actions by the State Land Use Commission, two special 
permit requests which we recommended favorable action were denied 
due to the strict interpretation of the land use laws. On that 
basis, a proper procedure would be to request a district boundary 
change from Agricultural to Rural classification but this would seem 
to work against the applicant as well as trying to uphold the law 
in terms of spot zoning. In viewing the surrounding area, this 
property is more Rural in character than Agricultural. 

Inasmuch as the staff recognizes the State Land Use Commission's 
action, the staff feels that a special permit procedure would be a 
more logical way in which to approach this particular situation. The 
staff, therefore, recommends approval of this special permit request. 

Brian Nishimoto 
Planning Director 



November 24, 1969 

County of Kauai 
Planning Commission 
Lihue, Kauai , Hawaii 

Gentlemen , 

We are hereby requesting fer a special permit use for the prupose of 
constructing our dwelling en q,ur lot, more properly described in the 
application and land maps, for the follewing reasons: 

1. Our land is situated in the Agricultural District and the 
State Land Use District Regulati~ns, regulates the use of 
our land. 

2. Under the present land use regulations, ~nly one (1) single 
family dwelling is permitted on our property and there al­
ready is an existing single family dwellihg en the pro perty,
thereby, restricting us from building our &wn dwelling. 

a. The existing dwelling is 0ccupied by our parents. 

J. When our parents subdivided the property in September of 
1957 it was subdivided and given to each surviving child with 
the understanding that we build our place of abode, which 
wishes was carried out on lQts A-12 and A-3. However, an 
agreement was made with us whereby we permitted our parents, 

as long as they live, the continued use of the existing dwell­
ing on our property. 

Not realizing any forseeable changes in land use laws and 
other fact~rs at that time, we put Gff building our own 
dwelling. 

0 
4. Due to ecQnomical and fcial factors we felt that the time has 

co~e for us to build. However, in consulting with those that 
are versed in the building industry, we found that we were 
r estricted from building anGther dwelling due to the State 
Land Use District Regulatiens. Hence, our applicati9n for 
Special Permit. 

5. We are presently renting a substandard home with c~mmunity 
type bath roQm facilities ana are in great need of up grad­
ing our standard af living. 

6. Our property is fronting Hauiki Road with all necessary 
utilities available te us. Furthermore, the properties 
located to the West are all le~s than an acre in size and 
the usage is more for resedentialppurpose. 

Based on the ab~ve mentioned reasons .i.nd. facts; we would appreciate 
a most favorable decisi~n from the Cemmissien. 



--------
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COUNTY OF KAUAI 
PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 

Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 

This space for official use 

Date Application and Fee 
received by KP&TC_________ 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

00 (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain property 

~ ocated in the County of Kauai, Island of Kauai Land Use Comm~ssion 

District Boundary map number and/or name Kawaihau District, County of Kauai 

____________, for the following~described purpose: 

Description of property: Lot A-1, Portion ef L0t A, Tax Map Key: 4-4-03-34 
Kapa a Borne stec'1ds 2nd Series, Kapaa, Puna, (Ka.wa.ihau) , Kauai-Stete of Hawaii. 
C0~taining a n~t area of 1.551 Ac. with a 173.77 f0$t frontage, fronting 
Hauiki Road . 
Petitioner's interest in subject property: · \ 

Refer to at tached letter. 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 

Signature(s) 

Address: 4232 Heala St . Lihue , Hawaii 

Telephone: 245-2589 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) --------------
regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired 
1 

' 

district, whose 

use. 

Signature(s) 

For (agency) 



I 
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COUNTY OF KAUAI 
PlA.J."\JNING DZPARTHENT 

LIHUE, KAUAI 

STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION NO. SP-69-4 (Special Permit Application within the State 
Land Use Commission District Boundary) 

REGISTERED OWNE : Tomoyoshi Fujii and wf May S. 

LESSEE 

.AUTHORIZED AGENT . 
APPLICANT Tomoyoshi Fujii and May S. Fujii 

TAX MAP KEY 4-4-03:34 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : Situated along the south boundary of Hauiki Road, 
approximately 2200 feet east of the junction of 
Waipouli Road, being Lot A-1, portion of Kapaa 
Homesteads, 2nd Series, and identified by Tax 
Map Key: 4-4-03:34, Waipouli, Kawaihau, Kauai. 

LOT SIZE l. 551 Acres 

EXISTING IAND USE One (1) single family dwelling located on lot. 

PROPOSED FUTURE IAND USE (COUNTY GENERAL PLANS): Agriculture 

PROPOSED ZONING : Agriculture 

INTENDED USE OF PROPERTY: Construction of another single family residence 
on the property for the owners and permit Mrs. 
Fujii's parents the continued use of the old 
existing dwelling according to an agreement 
between parties at the time of subdivision of 
property in September, 1957. 
(See applicant's letter on file) 



)i'WtJUJ.t-4-4M J wc:,.ll q;;.., WINf'.~_.,_________________________ 

Staff Report - ContYd 

PUBLIC FACILITIES: (COM}IBNTS FROM VARIOUS AGENCIES) 
of water 

County Water Department: An adequate supply/is available for the 
proposed use. 

County Police Department: Advises that there is no reason to disapprove 
this request as it pertains to the department. 

Cou nt y Fire Department: There is no f ire hydrant al ong Hauiki Road . 
The present water supply is inadequate for 
fire protection. There is a 3" main located 
part way along Hauiki Road then reduces to 2" 
the remainder of the way. 

State of Hawaii, Departme nt of Health: No objections to the proposed use. 

Kauai Electric Company: Power is available. 

County Department of Public Works~ 

l. Land abuts a government (Hauiki) road which is 30 ft. wide, 
10 ft . of which is paved. 

2. There is no public sewerage system in the vicinity of this 
land. 

3. Land is not subject to normal flooding. 

4. Land is not within. the tsunami inundation limits. 

Advises set-back lines 5 feet wide be established on both sides 
of Hauiki Road. 

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATION: (ATTACHED) 

January 7, 1970 
Date 
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KAUAI PLANNING COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 
J/!~UARY 15, 1970 

The regular meeting of the Planning Commi!3sion of the County of 
Kanai was called to order by Mr Leonard Zalor)any, Chairman, at l: '30o 

p .. mo on Thur.sdayw January 15i 1970, in the Councjl Room at the Coi:nty 
Building, tihue 

As stated in the policy of the Planning Comrission that the Chair­
na1 and Vice-Chaizman be elected at the first n~eting of the year, 
,hair,nan Zalopany opened the floor to nominations for Chairman 

1\1r. Tateishi nominatea Mro Richard Johnston as Chajrman and Mr. Welcome 
\lbao as Vice-Chainnano There being no other nominations II on motion of 

Mr .. :.ouis, seconded and carried, the nominations were closed and the 
Chair declared th 0 nominees duly elected .. 

As the presiding officer of the Planning Commission!) Chairman 
Johnston thanked the members for giving him the o portunity to serve 

he Commission and also commended Mro Zalopany ,.or a job well done during 
the past year The Commission then proceeded as follows: 

ROLL CALL: 
Mro Richard Johnston, Cha: t','l an 
Mr .. Welcome Albao 
Mr. Robert Kunimura 
Mr~ Alfred Louis, Jr. 
Mro Gisao Tateishi 
Mr. Leonard Zalopany 

Absent: 
Mr.. Takata Sokei 

Otners present:
Mr .. Kei Hirano, County At tc;rney 

~-!EAR tNGS: 

Interim Zoning Variancep Application V-69 33~ Lyle Co Nichols 
.~ T!·vgve Bjorr.stad~Q._~rtment Use of Proper -it ~ ahola.: KauaL 

Public h ar~g on the subject variance applicEtion was opened by 
Chairman Johncton at 1:34 pm. 

Mr. Albe.rt Gokan, staff member, presented 1..be eport and analysis 
on the rE'quest to construct a 14-unit condonin. um apartment at Anahola 
Bay. (Staff Report on filea) 

In the ab&er ce of an elevation view of vhe pi:oject, Plannir19 
'jirector Nish.!n.oto described the proposed d ve· )pment from the sche-
111atic drawing submitted by the applicanto l- c; alco pointed out the 
t·oadv\ay to the shc:reline as mentioned by the Puhl ic Works Departme •t 
and ~the~ &ur o ncting are~s. 

Quest:Lon by the Commissioners as follows. 

Mr. Tateishi: The plan shows a struct1re · be 5-10 ft, from the 
~igh -;ater ·:-; k·;-now accurate is that; is it fr)n, the shoreline st:rvey 
Jr as jt exjs st day 

Mr. Coka1: Ve did not receive any def" it~ da~a of the actuel 
ocationof the h"gh 1,Jate:c mark or vegetati n li"', from the propertyQ 

!!_ix-. Tat~:i..shi: l/fhat is the regulation reg1r ing the shoreline? 

DiJ~ec tor Nishimoto: At the present t me tht. State Health Depa.1.·t­
.nent' s setback re 1Jirements govern the Coum~y f Ka.uai due to the lac.k 
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of a comprehensive zoning ordinance. As pointed out, the Health Depart­
ment's standards are such that if you have more than one story wit in 
a residential area you will need a 10 ft. setback line. This plan 
designates an approximate high water mark. 

Mr. Tateishi: The reason for the question .s because we set a 
75 ft . . setback line from the shoreline for the Blackfi.eld developments. 

Director: In that case, it was a self-imposed 75 ft. setback 
from the high water marko 

Mr. Albao: Is the 14 ft. path a County r~ght-of way? 

Mr Gokan: This is a private right-of-way to the beach reserve. 
It may be a kuleana but not a designated right-of-way; kuleanas have 
a right of entry. 

Mr. Zalof:li!!l:i: Do we have any history of tidal wave damages in 
that area? 

Mr. Gokan: Major damage occurred in 1957 a.ong this area (pointed 
out on map); also along th~ shoreline, the beo h section was wash~d outo 

Mrn Kunimura: What is the width of the so eline that is proposed? 

Qirector: The width is about 96 fto alo c the shoreline frontage~ 

Mro Kunimurs,: I raise this question r cal:se the State Suprem
Co rt recently ruled that the high water maik s along the line of 
1egetation. I want to be sure that the owner td eres to the rule. 

Director. At this tin1e we are not certaii whether this is a new 
definedseashore boundary; actual survey ;VOttlo b~ necessary to determine 
the boundary 

Mr Louis: Wha 's the elevation of this rroperty? 

Mr. Gokan: There is no topography of tni prope~ty but it's just 
about 8 fto above sea leve~. 

The hearing was then opened to the public and the following are 
statements in effect, for and against the var ance application. 

N..r. Trygve filoru_stad--> ..~,PQlicant: I arr one of the two member"' who 
applied for this varianceo I might introduce ny partner, Mro Nichols, 
his wife and my wife. I want to thank you for ~etting up this meeting
fo us and we vexy much appreciate the attention give us. 

First ct all, I want to explain that we do 't want 1,0 do anything 
to destroy the use or beau y of the beach orb• ildings over there" We 
have enjoyed our beaches nd enjoyed your gol,. courses and we don't 
,ant to do nyUling to di tpt the condition a" l,he beacho 

As faro the roject is concerned, wear willing to do whatever 
the Commissio I feels 1e sh u .. d do as fa:c as se back, _tc.; obv-'i..ously, 
we can' put the set:back ~5 fto from the shore.ine or we won't have any 
propert lerl But, when e have it designed we would have a bulkhead. 
which ill be back o the rowth line and shap din s1ch a way that it 
ca~ top wave ac ion The 1 we would raise the building to some reason­
able amount for .. idal wave to go underneath an not damage the structt• e 
itself. 

As far as fire, we wa 1L it built 1005o con rete so that fire \·..,ill 
become relatively a minor pr.obleme 

At the present time we have shown 5 ft~ 7 in. or so from each 
pro erty line an along side is the 14 ft. right-of-way, so we didn't 
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feel we were encroaching anyone else's property on that side. We av 
set off one of the stairway to make room for a future elevator. 

I feel that we are not cornmercial developers. Mr. Nichols is in 
the advertising busin~~s and I happen to be a consulting engineer ln 
Seattle, and ·he people that we have in mind bri~ging here are the same 
type. They've been here m ny times and enjoyed the people and con:m1njty 
and would like to spend more time here with an apartment type development. 

Mr. Zalopany_: You said you would like to keep the beauty of Kauai 
as it7.s; don't you think a building like thi.s muld mar the beauty of 
Anahola'i 

Mr • ...1U.ornstad: I think the houses that are there at the present
time had just about had their run; apparently tl-ie tidal wave hadn't 
damaged or washed them awayo It's been there a long time and most f 
them are rented; practically no owners there, tis is my understandingo 
I feel that the building will be in good shape. 

I noticed the last time I went down that garbage had been picked up
quite a bit but every other trip that we made, there ~ as a great nn1ber 
of beer cans and bottles and scraps of paper, e~,u, all along that areao 
I've never seen more than 4-6 people out on the beacho I don't feel 
the type of building that \~e have in mind would aetruct from the 
appearcnce., 

M_r. ZalQE..,ai:i..Y.: Don't you think that you' 11 0€ invited to all the 
luauE in nahola ic you buil~ one cottage fur~ trself and one ccttage 
for Mro NlcDols? 

[iAr .. Bj_ornst_c!.<J.: It sounds like a wonderful hing out the price per 
squ~re foot is hard o justify; we would like to do it this way but on 
the other hand, we would like to have a few mo e people enjoy the place. 

l,1ro Kunimura: The price that you paid for the property must have 
oeen quite substantial. Were you ever promised that if you bought ··his 
)roperty, you could place an apartment in the f ture? 

N~. Bjornstad: No, we took this without a y promises at allo 

Mr. Kunimura: And you plunked that much money not knowing or caring 
whe her or not you can place an apartment? 

@;u Bjornstaq: We jus~ took a chance. 

Mro Kunimura: I want to let you and all t e other developers know 
that tlis Commission coes not take into conside ;tion the fact that you 
bought th·s property +o a substantial amount o; money and must hare 
a retu:rn from it. 

Mr. BjornsLq: wo 1ld like to explain tr we are not developers; 
•c just want a residential apartment for a few p ople; we are not com­
ercial developers at all 

Mro Louis: Don't you think it would have 
... on· ng map be· ·ore you bought the p:i:'Operty? Th 
area ac Resid€ntial and yo are here with an a 
'Tlin"um apartm~nt • 

been wise to check the 
oning map shows the 
ication for a condo-

.Mr.jliornstad: We did know that it's a r s"dential zone; on the 
other hand·,we""?eel that we providing resictences with higherare a 
density than single-famlly residences but we a:te thinking of a small 
type of apartment for a few :nore people to enjoy, if this variance is 
obtainedo 

Chairman Johnston: Did you purchase the property or are you going 
to purchase t1is proper~y pending the variance1 
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!,vir~ Bjornstad: We have purchased the property. 

Mr .. Albao: You were aware that it is a single-family area? 

Mr. Bjornstad: Yes. 

Mr. Tateishi: How accurate is the shorelin8 shown on the drawing? 

Mr., Bjornstad: We had a survey made by Mx. Yokoyama just a few 
months agoD He identified the shoreline quite accuratelyo 

Mr. Zalopany: Did you sustain any damage there from the high surf? 

Mr. Bjornstad: No; even with the high winds there wasn't any sign
of damage and practically no erosion. 

Mr. John DD Texeirs• representative for the applicant: I would 
like to bring out something that's entirely fot'gotten--property rights.
They own the property; they don't rent it; they are only asking that 
four couples owning the property share the same roof; they won't invade 
the property rights of anybody else. 

(Mr. Texeira read excerpts from the General Plan of the State in 
the Land Use District study of 1961 relative to economic factors and 
goals and objectives.) 

I am 61 years old and raised in this areao I remember the Anahola 
area when it was a plantation landing~ Nobody complained about the 
commercial use; the people of Anahola were very satisfied to have 

omething to doo 

This is not going to change the use; it's going to keep the Hlppies 
out and get rid of empty beer cans and bottles and rats infested in the 
area; and it is also going to bring a couple of people to share the 
beautiful sand, ocean and climateo Nobody can claim the air and o ean; 

e have invited people to be with us and share our ocean, sand, etco; 
hey are not going to put a "No Trespassing 11 signo There is a beach 

right-of-way reserve along the high water mark; nobody can take it away
from the public; it will always be there. 

(Mro Texeira then read construction figures of 1969 which appeare
in the local newspaper as reported by the County Building Division.) 

We all know that taro, rice and pineapple went out and that the 
sugar companies are looking for "rice boats' to get rid of sugaro I'm 
the father of five children and I want to have an economy for our 
children to remain here. What is going to take the place of sugar when 
it goes.ooour resorts; condominiums; people who come to retire permanently 

r semi-permanently; these are the people who a e going to replace the 
lo~t economy. We want to see our island continue to exist and we want 
to share our beauty with the ~hole world~ 

Mr. John Souza: I'm here to voice the opinions of the old Hawaiians 
who live in Anaholao 

The people of Kauai are wondering why ~ a~e using all our beaches, 
we want to keep our beache to enjoy ourselves and have privacy. 

Miss Jahne Hupy. resident of Anahola: First of all, Mr. Bjornstad
made reference to the fact that our road has beer cans around; I'm 
sure it happens to all of usD I might say that the property he owns and 
is being rented is probably the most unkeptlot on the roadoooright now, 
there's an old rusty car on it. 

I also might comment on Mro Texeira; that this was not a commercial 
development but for themselves, yet Mr. Texeira gave a long speech on 
what we have to do with our economy in terms of economic development. 
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Mr. Ce Bo Holtwick: I'm a property owner in the general area 
where this lot is locatedo A few years ago, I was able to acquire 
this property and now in the position where I can put a beach cottage 
where we can spend our weekends and most of our time. I would like 
to say that we welcome these couples from the Mainland if they would 
like to live on Anahola Bay but I wonder what their reaction would be 
if this variance were granted and tomorrow I appli.ed for a variance to 
put 196 units on my lot, which happens to be 14 x 14; if somebody else 
had a density 14 times their 14? 

Mro C.R. Schies: I live here in Lihue, I don't have anything 
3gainst this variance but I don't think we have enough parks as it is. 
fhe Anahola park is way too small for the numbe- of people we haveD 
I think we should leave the thing go and get more parks up. 

Mrs .. Shi.rley Young: Im a property owner in that area, too. I 
like Ilving there; it's very quiet. The people are so wonderful and 
they like to camp out. In the summer time, there are people there, kids 
and dogsp and they drink beer but they're enjoying ito I would like to 
see it continue. 

Miss Barbara Ballard: I'm a property owner of Anahola and Kapaa.
I can't help but think what my ancestors, the Indians, got when they 
sold Manhattan Island for $24.00; look at it todcy., Are we going to 
sell out our island that way? 

Mrsc Paula Colburn: I'm a resident of 1-mah la. When I go home 
from ~ork everyday, I don't want to see the eye-sore staring at me. 

I think they can have a solution to their problem. Right next­
door to where I live, I have good friends from the Mahland and they 
come down two or four times a year and the rest of the time they rent 
the ho~se to their friends. I think this would be a solution. 

When the river mouth is closed and we have heavy rains in the 
mountain, the water will back up, come to the road and extend all the 
way to the property, so you may have some troubleo 

Alfia McCleery: I live in that area. I tl1ink the main objec ion 
i.s that there is no public sewage in that area rd with higher density, 
it will affect the river mouth area which people use for recreational 
purposGs It was also pointed out that the road is narrow and if 1,,Je 
change the size, it will be at the taxpayers' expense. 

Mr. Zalopany: Mr. Bjornstad, how many feet is your property above 
sea level.? 

Mr. Bjornstad: I asked Mr. Yokoyama to giv€ me an estimate but 
ne hadn't given me that infonnation; but I would imagine that the build­
ing sitting on the ground is 14 ft. above sea level. 

Mr. Zalop~ny: Are you an engineer? {Mr .. Bjornstad nodded.) Are 
vou familiar with the Black Pot area in Hanalei where they plan to build 
a condominium? For your information, the developers did some boring 
wests and they hit water at 3 ft. I suggest you do some boring; you 
~ay ~ave some water problems. 

I.tto Bjornstad: I know that we intend to take care of any sewage
1roblem: I don't believe the density is so tremendous like Kauai Surf; 
this is rather small--14 un:ts don't seem very e.tensive to me. I know 
you ha\e a wonderful rule that the beach be~ongs to the people. 

I was a little bit su:c-prised that the people who protested are 
not a.s dar· as I 

The fellow taking care of the property.oohe hasn't taken care of 
the place too well.oois one of the native boys. I'm sure he didn't 
make all the mess but several other people have contributed to ite 

https://appli.ed
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Mr .. ,Steve.D Smith: I am 22 years old and have been a resident 
of this island for approximately 12 years. 

There were approximately 25 units at Poipu Beach, when I first 
arrived on this island, at Waiohai; now there are several hundred. At 
any rate, there is a certain amount of congeniality between the hotel 
guests and the people, and having worked at the facility there, I felt 
a little bad at times when I've been asked by the hotel management to 
remove the local people because they were annoying the guests. The 
beach has been used by a lot of our local kids but I don't think you
find as many people swimming and taking their families down there now. 

The point I would like to make is that, 14 now; we had 25 and now 
we have over 200. In ten years I don't know how many young people will 
want to come back to see an orea look possibly like Waikiki. 

The Commission received for the record~ 43 letters of protest and 
three petitions with 55 signatures. 

The Director reported that similar concerns were expressed in the 
43 letters protesting the variance application He then presented his 

omments on the proposal and recommended di.3approval of this variance 
_,_equestc (Comments and recormnendation on fileo) 

The hearing was closed at 2:27 p.m. wi~h decision on the applica­
tion to be made at the regular meeting whichfullowedo 

✓special Pennit, Land Use - County of Kauai, Application SP-69-4, 
Tomoyoshi Fujii & May S. Fujii, Waipouli, Kawaihc=.u, Ka.uaio 

Public hearing on the subject application was opened by Chairman 
Johnston at 2:28 porn. 

Mr. Albert Gokan, staff member, presented the report and analysis 
on the request to place another single-family residence on property
within the Agiicultural District. (Staff Report on filea) 

The hearing was then opened to the public .. 

There were no letters of protest as of this dateo 

No one spoke for or against the applicatio10 (Mrs .. Fujii, appli­
cant, was present at the h a~ingo) 

Planning Director 1'' • shimoto commented that the petition presents 
a situation where strict enforcement of the .;.itate Land Use Commission's 
rules and regulations will cuuse practical diffic.ulty to the applicants
since the situation ,~s created as a result of the land use law. 

He expl ined that when the parents divided heir property for 
their children in 1957, it was with the understanding that each build 
their c,wn home on their lo"t. This was done by the other children, 
except the applicants, for economical and social factorso Furthennore, 
it was the understanding that the applicants' parents could live, for 
the rest cf their lives, in the existing dwe 1 1ing now on the lot in 
question, not foreseeing the land use lawc The applicants are presently
living :i.n a substandard home with community type bathroom facilities 
and are in great need to upgrade their standard of living. Now that 
they are capable to build, they find that this is not possible under 
the land use lawo 

The Director pointed out two instances wnere strict enforcement 
of the land use law caused the Land Use Commission to disapprove the 
favorabl~ recommendations of this Planning Com.~ission and, instead, 
initiate requests for district boundary changes. Inasmuch as the 
staf·: recocmizea the actions of the Land Usl.'l Commission, he felt that 
a bounda.c~_/char.ge wot..ld be more contrary to the .bjectives of the 

https://bounda.c~_/char.ge


( 7) 

land use ,law and a special permit procedure would bea more logical 
way to approach this particular situation and recommended approval 
of this request f 01· special permit .. 

The hearing was closed at 2:46 p.m .. with decision on the applica­
tion to be made 15 days after the public hearing. 

MINUTES: 

Minutes of regular meetings of December 4 & 18, 1969, were approved 
as circulated on motion of Mr. Albao, seconded by Mr. Tateishi and 
Carriedo 

COMMUNICATION: 

A communication (12/18/69) from Ramon Duranp Executive Officer, 
State Land Use Commission, requesting comments and recommendations on 
the petition to amend the land use district boundaries at Hanapepe
Valley., 

Director Nishimoto explained the petition is relative to Mrs. Kuulei 
Wong's request for special permit to place three dwellings on her 
property in Hanapepe Valley; that the request wad denied by the Land 
Use Commission because density was contrary to the land use law. 
Mrs. Wong protested the recommendation to submit a petition for district. 
boundary change so the Land Use Commission has i itiated the reqw3•3ta 

Mro Gokan presented the report on the petition to reclassify
approximately 58 acres of Rural land into the Uroan, Agricultural and/or 
Conservation categories. (Staff Report on £ilea) 

Cm query by Mr. Tateish:i. regarding land ownerships and the reason 
for placing the 58 acres into the Urban District, Mr. Gokan said some 
lands are owned by the State but most are owned by individuals; that 
this proposal is to change some of the land from the Rural to Urban 
District .. 

Director Nishimoto added the intent of the Land Use Commission is 
to make a study to determine whether or not the area should be changed
from Rural to Urban. He felt more time is needed to re-examine the 
area to see whether the present designation is propero His recommenda­
tion to defer action on this matter for further onsideration at tha 
next meeting of the Commission and to request a 15-day extension to 
submit our comments and recommendations on Lhe p_tition was approved 
by the Comndssion" 

A communication (1/5/70) from R. Ko Carter, President, Council 
on Housing for the Elderly of Kauai, requesting an additional six­
month extension of Variance V-68-14 for construction of homes for 
the el erly at Hanapepeo Mr. Zalopany moved to grant an additional 
six-month extension, seconded by Mro Tateishi and carried. 

Copy of communication · (l/7/70) from Ramon Duran, Executive Officer, 
State Land Use Commission, regarding the withdrawal ofpetition to re­
classify 320 acres of land at Ninini Point, Kauai, submitted by Amfac 
Properties., Communication was received for the record .. 

The Commission was informed that Amfac Properties is now applying 
for a special use permit to expand the Kauai ~urf golf course; that 
the recent amendment -co the land use law does n·ot automatically
permit golf courses within an Agricultural District. 

SUBDIVISION: 

Mr. Tateishi moved to accept Subdivision Re·ort No. 70-1 as 
discussed by the Commission, seconded by Mr. Zalopany and carried. 

A short recess was declared and the meeting reconvened at 3:12 p.m
and th2 Commission proceeded as follows: 
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OLD BUSINE3S: 

For the record, Chairman Johnston enterta:i.ned a motion to thank 
Mayor Vidinha and Governor Burns for giving the Planning Commissioners 
and staff the opportunity to attend the Governor's Travel Industry
Congress on January 6-7, 1970. Mr. Zalopany so movedt seconded by
Mro Albao and unanimously carried. 

COMMISSION ACTION ON FOLLOWING VARIANCE APPLICATION: 

V-69-·33 2 Lyl5; C. Nichols & Tragve Bjorr1,stad: The rules were sus­
pended to permit Mr. Texeira to ad ress the Commi.ssiono Mro Texeira 
informed he is a member of the Kapaa Planning Area Committee for the 
701 General Plan Revision Project; that he is of the understanding 
that this committee has recommended "Resort 11 de:;ignation of the 
Aliomanu a.rea for the new County General Plan; that if this were true, 
he would like the Planning Commission to take this recommendation into 
considerationo 

The meeting was called to order and Mrp Zalopany stated that as 
a member of the Commission, this is the first time we have received 
so many protests regarding a development on the beach; that his position 
is that we should do everything in our power to see that we have more 
sandy beaches throughout Kauaio He then moved to accept the Director's 
recommendation to disapprove the variance application, seconded by
Mr. A.lbaoo 

During the discussion period, Mr. Kunimura i~plied that if the 
Kapaa Area Committee recommended the Aliomanu area for resort use, the 
~esidents from Anahola appearing before the Commission were not con­
sulted on the zoning proposed for that area; that he was most impressed 
by the interest shown by some students of this island; that this 
Commission should listen to the future citizens of Kauai and den¥ this 
request for variance. 

Mr. Teteishi added he is in favor of development on this island, 
however, orderly development of the Anahola area is necessary; that 
in view of the many protests on the proposal, the Commission should 
respect the wishes of the people and deny this applicationa 

For the record, Mr. Zalopany called attenticn to letters of 
protest from four Kapaa High School students~ 

Tre question was then put and the motion to disapprove Variance 
Application V-69-33 was carried by the following roll call vote: 

AYES: Tateishit Zalopany, Albao, Kunimura, Louis, Johnston - 6 
NOES: None - 0 
ABSENT, NOT VOTING: Sokei - 1 

Mr .. Lyle Nichols having been granted permission to comment on 
the Comm.i.ss:ton • s action stated. "About six years ago, we were given 
treatment from the local people which we never :ceceived any place else 
•;;o 'We really decided to reti.re here. I can appreciate the problems 
that you have in planning this island in the future. As Mr. Tateishi 
stated, there is place for planning of this trpe and it can be worked 
out .. 11 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

The Board of Regents of the University of Hawaii having selec~ed 
Wailua as the sit€ for the Kauai Community College, Director Nishimoto 
presented a Resolution by the Planning Comrniss~o~ reaffirming its stand 
on the Puhi site for said college and to urge Go\·ernor Burns to seek 
a reconsideration on the decision by the Board of Regents. 

A motion to adopt the Resolution was made by Mr. Albao, seconded 
by U;r. Kunimura and unanimously carrieda 
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Chairman Johnston announced the reappointments of Messrsu Tateishi 
and Sokei to the Subdivision Committee. 

At this time Director Nishimoto thanked Mro Zalopany and the 
Commissioners for guidance and cooperation given to the staff during
the past yearo 

ADJOURNMENT: 

The meeting was adjourned at 3:28 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Brian Ni3himoto 

BRIAN K. NISHIMOTO 
Secretary to the Commission 

my 
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